

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CARGILL, INCORPORATED,

Petitioner,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.,
INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF PROPOSED CLASS
MEMBERS,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
KEVIN S. RANLETT
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.	5
B. First Dismissal By The District Court.	7
C. Second Dismissal By The District Court.	9
D. Ninth Circuit Proceedings.....	10
1. The panel ruling.	10
2. The dissents from denial of rehearing.	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Extraterritoriality Ruling Warrants This Court’s Review.	16
A. The Decision Below Creates A Square Conflict With Rulings Of Three Courts Of Appeals.....	20
B. The Issue Is Tremendously Important.	25
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Is Wrong.....	29
II. The Court Should Decide Whether Domestic Corporations Are Subject To ATS Liability.	31

A. There Is A Square Conflict Regarding This Frequently Recurring, Important Issue.	31
B. <i>Jesner’s</i> Reasoning Precludes ATS Liability For Domestic Corporations.	33
CONCLUSION	36
Appendix A – Ninth Circuit’s Order Denying Rehearing En Banc and Amended Opinion (July 5, 2019)	1a
Appendix B – Ninth Circuit’s Opinion (Oct. 23, 2018)	40a
Appendix C – District Court’s Order Granting Motion to Dismiss (Mar. 2, 2017)	52a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adhikari v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Balintulo v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 796 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Baloco v. Drummond Co.</i> , 767 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	15, 34, 35
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Cardona v. Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	15, 16, 34
<i>Doe v. Drummond Co.</i> , 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20, 21
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 2343014 (D.D.C. June 3, 2019)	32
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Doe I v. Nestle, S.A.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (C.D. Cal. 2010), rev'd in part, 766 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2014)	7, 8, 27
<i>Doe v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 798 (2016)	9
<i>Doe v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2015)	4, 9, 20, 27
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	29
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2019 WL 1779339 (Apr. 23, 2019)	32
<i>Estate of Alvarez v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 639 (D. Md. 2019)	32
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2011)	15, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Licci by Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL,</i> 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016)	23, 24, 31, 32
<i>Mastafa v. Chevron Corp.,</i> 770 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2014)	23, 24, 25, 31
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.,</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman,</i> 582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)	27
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2015)	11, 17, 30
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	2, 32, 33
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1350	1, 15, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 Other Authorities	
Jonathan C. Drimmer & Sarah R. Lamoree, <i>Think Globally, Sue Locally: Trends and Out-of-Court Tactics in Transnational Tort Actions</i> , 29 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 456 (2011).....	25
U.S. Dep't of State, Bureau of African Affairs, <i>U.S. Relations with Côte d'Ivoire: Bilateral Relations Fact Sheet</i> (Dec. 4, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yy43kzmy	28
World Trade Organization, <i>World Trade Statistical Review 2019</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/y2ja42p7	26
